DEED OF CONVEYANCE

THIS DEED OF CONVEYANCE made this the day

of, Two Thous and and Nineteen (2019) BETWEEN

VENDORS:

- (1) TIRUPATI ENCLAVE PRIVATE LIMITED a Company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 having its registered office at 23A N S Road, 4th Floor Room no. 18 Kolkata WB 700001, West Bengal, India having CIN No. U70101WB1996PTC081139 AND PAN No. AABCT1390G, represented by its director MR. ARRUN BHUTORIA son of Lt. Sumer Mull Bhutoria working for gain at Tirupati Enclave Private Limited and having PAN No. ADBPJ8895J, Aadhar Number 701094974176, residing at 4, Pretoria Street, P.O. Middleton Row, P.S. Shakespeare Sarani, Kolkata-700 071, West Bengal, India authorized vide Board resolution dated 13.08.2018
- (2) BHUTORIA CONSTRUCTION PRIVATE LIMITED, a Company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 having its registered office at 23A, Netaji Subhas Road, 4th Floor, Room No. 18, Post Office-General Post Office, Police Station Hare Street, Kolkata-7000001, West Bengal, India having CIN No. U70101WB1996PTC081135 and PAN No. AABCB3033G represented by its director MR. ARRUN BHUTORIA son of Lt. Sumer Mull Bhutoria working for gain at Bhutoria Construction Private Ltd. Authorised vide Board resolution dated 13.08.2018
- (3) SHIV NIKETAN PRIVATE LIMITED, a Company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 having its registered office at Bakrahat Road, Thakurpukur, Post Office Rasapunja, Police Station Bishnupur, Kolkata-700104, West Bengal, India having CIN No. U70101WB1996PTC081121 AND PAN No. AAECS3891G, represented by its director MR. LALIT KUMAR BHUTORIA son of Mr. Prakaash Chand Bhutoria working for gain at Shiv Niketan Private Limited and having PAN No. AFVPB8282R, Aadhar Number 450256874268, residing at 4, Pretoria Street, P.O. Middleton Row, P.S. Shakespeare Sarani, Kolkata-700 071, West Bengal, India authorised vide Board resolution dated 13.08.2018
- (4) CHARLES COMMERCIAL PRIVATE LIMITED a Company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 having its registered office at 12A, N S ROAD Ground Floor, Room No. 07 Kolkata-700001, West Bengal, India having CIN No. U70100WB1996PTC081136 AND PAN No. AABCC2791A, represented by its director MR. LALIT KUMAR BHUTORIA son of Mr. Prakaash Chand Bhutoria working for gain at Charles Commercial Private Limited and having PAN No. AFVPB8282R, Aadhar Number 450256874268, residing at 4, Pretoria Street, P.O. Middleton Row, P.S. SheakspearSarani, Kolkata-700 071, West Bengal, India authorized vide Board resolution dated 13.08.2018
- (5) SMJ EXIMP LIMITED, a Company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 having its registered office at 23A Netaji Subhas Road 4th Floor Room No. 6 Kolkata-700001, West Bengal, India having CIN No. U70102WB1988PLC045113 AND PAN No. AAHCS2567G, represented by its director MR. LALIT KUMAR BHUTORIA son of Mr. Prakaash Chand Bhutoria working for gain at SMJ EXIMP Limited and having PAN No. AFVPB8282R, Aadhar Number 4502 5687 4268, residing at 4, Pretoria Street, P.O. Middleton Row, P.S. SheakspearSarani, Kolkata-700 071, West Bengal, India authorized vide Board resolution dated 13.08.2018 and Represented by its Constituted Attorney MR. LALIT KUMAR BHUTORIA son of Mr. Praakash Chand Bhutoria working for gain at SMJ EXIMP LIMITED and having PAN No. AFVPB8282R, residing at 4, Pretoria Street, P.O. Middleton Row, P.S. Shakespeare Sarani, Kolkata-700 071, West Bengal, India Director of CHARLES COMMERCIAL PRIVATE LIMITED, a Company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 having its registered office at 12A, N S ROAD Ground Floor, Room No. 07 Kolkata-700001,

West Bengal, India having CIN No. U70100WB1996PTC081136 AND PAN No. AABCC2791Aby a Registered Power of Attorney which was registered in the office of The DSR - IV South24-Parganas, West Bengal and recorded in Book No. 1, Volume no 1604-2018, Pages 2882 to 2905, Being no. 160400111 for the year 2018 hereinafter collectively referred to as "The owners" (which expression shall unless excluded by or repugnant to the context be deemed to mean and include their respective successors or successor-in-office/interest and/or assigns) of the **FIRST PART.**

AND

PROMOTER:

CHARLES COMMERCIAL PRIVATE LIMITED, a Company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 having its registered office at 12A, N S ROAD Ground Floor, Room No. 07 Kolkata- 700001, West Bengal, India having CIN No. U70100WB1996PTC081136 AND PAN No. AABCC2791A, represented by its director MR. LALIT KUMAR BHUTORIA son of Mr. Prakaash Chand Bhutoria working for gain at Charles Commercial Private Limited and having PAN No. AFVPB8282R, Aadhar Number 450256874268, residing at 4, Pretoria Street, P.O. Middleton Row, P.S. SheakspearSarani, Kolkata-700 071, West Bengal, India authorized Board resolution dated 13.08.2018 hereinafter collectively referred to as "THE PROMOTER/ CONFIRMING PARTY" (which expression shall unless excluded by or repugnant to the context be deemed to mean and include their respective successors or successor-in-office/interest and/or assigns) of the SECOND PART.

AND

PURCHASER(S):	
, (Pan) son/wife/daughter of
by faith-Hindu, by occupation	on, by Nationality-
Indian,residing athereinaf	ter collectively referred to as
"PURCHASER (which expression shall unless excluded by	or repugnant to the context be
deemed to mean and include their respective successor	s or successor-in-office/interest
and/or assigns) of the THIRD PART.	

WHEREAS:

A. The Vendor No. 1 herein **Tirupati Enclave Private Limited** become absolute land measuring *30.00 decimals* which is in following manner:

R.S. Dag No.	L.R. Dag No.	Khatiyan No.	Deed No.	Area
418	475	1405	3175/12	30.00
Total				30.00

Lying and situated at Mouza - Mouza, J.L. No. 19, Touzi No. 351, 24 Paraganas (South), within the limits of Rasapunja Gram Pananchayat, P.S. Bishnupur, District South 24Parganas, West Bengal, India.

B. The Vendorno. 2 herein **Bhutoria Construction Private Limited** become absolutel and measuring 15.00 decimals which is following manner:

R.S. Dag No.	L.R Dag No.	Khatiyan No.	Deed No.	Area(decimal)
418	475	1255	4806/13	15.00
Total				15.00

lying and situated at Mouza - Nowbad, J.L. No. 19, Touzi No.351, 24 Parganas (South), within the limits of Rasapunja Gram Pananchay at, P.S. Bishnupur, District South 24Parganas, West Bengal, India.

C. The Vendorno. 3 herein Shiv Niketan Private Limited become absoluteland measuring 15.00 decimals which is following manner:

R.S. Dag No.	L.R Dag No.	Khatiyan No.	Deed No.	Area(decimal)
418	475	1448	6324/09	15.00
Total				15.00

lying and situated at Mouse- Now bad, J.L. No. 19, Tauzin No.351, 24 Pagans (South), within the limits of Rasapunja Gram Pananchayat, P.S. Bishnupur, District South 24 Parganas, West Bengal, India.

D. The Vendorno. 4 herein **Charles Commercial Private Limited** become absoluteland measuring 92.00 decimals which is following manner:

R.S. Dag No	L.R Dag No.	KhatiyanNo.	Deed No.	Area(decimal)
419	476	1401	5848/14	52.00
420	477	1401	5847/14	40.00
Total				92.00

Lying and situated at Mouza- Nowbad, J.L.No. 19, Touzi No. 351, 24 Parganas(South), within the limits of Rasapunja Gram Pananchayat, P.S. Bishnupur, District South 24Parganas, WestBengal, India.

E. TheVendorno.2 herein **SMJ Eximp Limited** become absolute land measuring 22.00 decimals which is following manner:

R.S. Dag No	L.R Dag No.	Khatiyan No.	Deed No.	Area(decimal)
421	478	1454	161301819/16	22.00
Total				22.00

Lying and situated at Mouza- Nowbad, J.L.No.19, Touzi No.351, 24 Parganas (South), within the limits of Rasapunja Gram Pananchayat, P.S. Bishnupur, District South 24 Parganas, West Bengal, India.

F. Vendor no.1, Vendor no. 2, Vendor no. 3, Vendor no. 4, Vendor no. 5 herein become absolute owners of total land measuring 174.00 decimals and they jointly seized and possessed of and/or otherwise well and sufficiently entitled to as the full and absolute owners of ALL THAT 174.00 decimals more fully and particularly mentioned and described in the FIRST SCHEDULE hereunder written having undivided share there in and have caused their names to be mutated in the records of the Panchayat in respect thereof

<u>AND WHEREAS</u> said present vendor become absolute soleowner of said property and The change character to Sali to bastu and said company recorded its name in L.R Parcha and its paid taxes regularly to the appropriate authority.

AND WHEREAS the Owner are desirous for the developing of its said property by constructing G+ 12 storied building herein according to modern taste, design and architecture in accordance with Building Planthathas been already sanctioned by the Rasapunja Gram Panchayatand Zilla Parisad, Plan No. 524/654/KMD Adt. 18.01.2018 at the cost of owner herein

AND WHEREAS nowthepresent Vendorhereinintend to sell the Schedule mentioned Property mentioned in the Second Schedule property at a consideration price to talconsideration Rs. (
) only and Purchaser accepted the said proposal and agreed to purchase the Flat being no measuring Sq. ft. superbuilt up are a at the Floor Side of the (G+12) storied building

mentionedintheFirstSchedulehereunderwritten

SecondSchedulealongwithacommonareasandfacilitiesavailableinthesaid
buildingofsaidPremisesatandforatotalconsiderationofRs/- (Rupees)only
AND WHEREAS accordingly, the said PURCHASER hereinentered
intoanagreementonandonthebasisofthesaidagreementhasalready
paidtheentireconsiderationamountamountingtoRs/-
(Rupees) only to the Vendor/owner here in time to time a sper Memo of Consider at the contract of the c
ionhereunderwritten

NOW THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH THAT inconsideration of totalsumofRs...../-(Rupees.....)onlylawfulmoneyofthewell and truly paid by the Purchaser to the Vendorator before the execution of this presence.(ThereceiptwhereoftheVendordothherebyadmit,acknowledgeas perMemoofConsiderationhereunderwrittenandtohavereceivedandofand from the same and every part thereof acquitre lease and for ever discharged the Purchaserofthesaidflatandcarparkingspacetogetherwithundivided proportionateshareoflandwithallcommonfacilitiesandamenitiesattachedto then described in the Second Schedule along with a common areas andfacilities available in the said building, more fully and elaborately described in the Third Schedulehere under written and also the right, title, interest of the VendorherebysoldandtransferredinfavourofthePurchaserhereinintoand uponthesaidflatandcarparkingspace<u>TOGETHER</u> WITHallotherways, path, passage, swears, advantages and appurtenances what so evertothes aid flat andcarparkingspacebelongingtoorinanywiseappertainingtheretoorreputed tobelongorbeknownaspartandparceloformemberthereoforhelduseor enjoyherewithorbeappurtenanttheretoandthereversionorreversions, remainderorremaindersandalltherents, issuesand profits thereof and every partthereofportionsthereof<u>TOGETHER</u> <u>WITH</u>therighttousethecommon areasandegressoutofthesaidflatandcarparkingspacemoreorlessmore fullymentionedintheSecondSchedulehereunderandtheundivided proportionateshareorinterestinallthecommonpartsandportionsand facilities and amenities comprised in the said building more fully described in the Third Schedul ehereunderwrittenandalsoalltheright, titleandinterestof the Vendorhere by sold and transfer redunto and in favor of the PurchaserWITH hereinintooruponthesaidflatandcarparkingspaceand <u>TOGETHER</u>

allotherways,paths,passages,sewers,advantagesandappurtenantwhatsoever tothesaidflatandcarparkingspacebelongingtoorinanywiseappertaining theretoorreputedtobelongorbeknownaspartorparcelormemberthereofor heldusedorenjoyedtherewithorbeappurtenanttheretoandthereversionor reversionsremainderorremaindersandalltherents, issuesand profits thereof andeverypartthereoforportionsthereof<u>TOGETHER</u> <u>WITH</u>therighttouse thecommonareasandpathsandpassagesforthepurposeoffreeingressand egressoutofthesaidflatandcarparkingspaceandeverypartorportions thereofincommonwiththeotherownersandoccupiersofthesaidbuildingand alltherightsofeasements, quasi-easements and stipulations and provisions in connectionwiththebeneficialuseandenjoymentofthesaidflatandcar parkingspaceandtheessentialserviceandamenitiesappertainingtheretoand allthemuniments, deeds, pattahs, documents, writing sandother evidence of titleexclusivelyrelatingtothesaidpremisesand/orthesaidflatandcarparking spacewhichisnowareorinthecustody/possessionandcontrolofthesaid ownersorwhichtheVendorcanprocurewithoutanysuitoractionAND ALL theestate, right, title, interest property, claim and demand what so ever of the $said Vendor into or upon the said flat and carparking space and every part or \\ portion thereof \\ \underline{TO}$ HAVE AND TO **HOLD**thesaidflatandcarparkingspace herebysold, granted, transferred, conveyed, assigned and assured or expressed orintendedsotobewithallrights, benefits, memberseasements and appurtenances the retount oand to the use of the Purchaser here in absolutely and forever<u>SUBJECT</u> **HOWEVER**tothePurchasermakingpaymentofthe proportionateorapportionedshareofthemaintenancechargesandstatutory **BUT** rates, taxes and impositions in respect of the said flat and carparking space OTHERWISE free from all encumbrances, charges, attachments, liens, what so ever <u>SUBJEC</u> <u>HOWEVER</u>tothevariouseasementandquasi easementand/orrestrictionsprovidedforinthesaidbuildingforthepurposeof beneficialuseandenjoymentofthesaidflatandcarparkingspace AND free andclearandfreelyandclearlyandabsolutelyacquittedexoneratedand releasedorotherwisewellandsufficientlyindemnifiedfromagainstallmanner of estate claim charges lie nattachments and en cumbrances created made done $executed or suffered by the said owners \underline{AND} the Vendorhere by further$ covenantwiththePurchaserhereinthatthesaidownerandallthepersons

claimingthroughunderorintrustfortheVendorshallandwillfromtimeto

time and at all material times here after and at the requestancos to fithe Purchaser here in makedoexecute or cause to be done and executed all such further and other law ful acts, deeds, matters and things what so ever for further better and more perfectly assuring the said flat and carparking space here by sold transferred conveyed and granted or expressed or intended so to be unto and to the use of the Purchaser here in in the manner as a foresaid.

1. THE VENDOR DOTH HEREBY COVENANTS WITH THEPURCHASER AS FOLLOWS:-

- a)Thenotwithstandinganyact, deedorthingorcommitteesuffered by the vendors to the contrary the vendors is lawfully rightfully and/or absolutely seized and possessed of or otherwise well and sufficiently entitled to the saidflat and carparking space here by sold, conveyed, transferred and assigned free from all encumbrances and liabilities what so ever and that the vendor has full power and absolute and in defeasible right and authority to sell, convey, transfer and assign the saidflat and carparking space unto the Purchaser in the manner aforesaid and according to the true intent and meaning of these presents.
- b)ThatitshallbelawfulforPurchaseratalltimeshereafterpeaceablyand quietlytoenterintoandtoholdoccupyandenjoythesaidflatandcarparkingspaceandtore ceiverentsissuesandprofitsthereofwithoutany hindranceinterruptiondisturbanceclaimordemandwhatsoeverbythe Vendorand/oranypersonorpersonsclaiminganyestate,right,titleand interestfromunderthroughorintrustforthevendorandVendorwelland sufficientlysaveddefendedkeptharmlessandindemnifiedoffromand againstallformerandotherestatestitle,chargesencumbrancesand liabilitieswhatsoevermadeupondoneexecuteoroccasionedbythe vendor.
- c)TheVendorandallpersonsclaiminganyright, titleorinterestinthesaid flatandcarparkingspacethrough from under or intrust for the Vendor shall and will from time to time and at all times here after upon every reasonable request and at the cost and expenses of the Purchaser makedo acknowledge and execute or cause to hemaded on each nowledge and executed all such further acts, deeds, matters and things for further assuring the said flat and carparking space unto the Purchaser as may be required.

2. THE PURCHASERDOTH HEREBY COVENANT WITH THEVENDOR AS FOLLOWS:-

- $a) From and after the date of receipt delivery of possession of the said flat \\and carparking space the Purchasers hall not be entitled for partition of the said flat and carparking space by metes and bounds.$
- b)ThePurchaserortheirservantsandagentshallnotinanywayobstructor
 causestobeobstructedthecommonpassages,landingsarea,staircaseofthepropertynor
 storethereinanyrubbishorothermaterialsgoodsof
 furniture'snorshalldoorcausetobedoneorallowanyact,deed,matter
 orthingwherebytheuseandenjoymentofthecommonparts,the
 commonamenitiesandthecommonconveniencesofthesaidpropertybe
 inanywayprejudiciallyaffectedorvitiated.
- c)ThePurchasershallnotallowanyoccupierofthesoldflattodemolishor removeorcausedtobedemolishedorremovedanystructureroofs, ceilings,walls,doorsandwindowsinoraboutthesaidproperty THATnothinghereincontainedpreventthePurchaseror theoccupierstodecorateinthesamegoodcondition,stateandotherin whichthesameshallbedeliveredtoherandshallabidebyalllaws,byelaws,rulesandregulationsoftheGovernment,KolkataMunicipal Corporationand/oranyotherauthoritiesandlocalbodyandshallattend, answerandberesponsibleforalldeviationsviolationsandbreachofany oftheconditionsorlawsorrulesandregulationsandshallobserveand performsallthetermsandconditionshereincontained.ThePurchaser shallnotdoanystructuraladditionsoralterationinthesaidflatandcar parkingspace,orerectbrickpartitions.
- d)Thepurchasershallnotusethesaidflatandcarparkingspaceanyportion thereofinsuchmannerwhichmaybeorislikelytocausenuisanceor annoyancetotheoccupiersoftheotherunits/flatsinthesaidbuildingor totheowneroroccupiersofadjoiningorneighbouringpropertiesnor shallusethesameforcommercialpurpose.

PROVIDED

 ${10}\\e) The Purchaser shall northrow or accumulate any dirt rubb is hgarbage$ refuse or permit the same to be thrown of allow the same to beaccumulated in purchaser's premises or in the compound or any portion of

- the building and shall not right or burn coal, coke or charcoal in the common areas in the said premise.
- f)ThePurchasershallnotinstalloraffixanynameplate,boardorletterbox atanyplaceotherthantheplace,specifiedforthepurposeinthesaid building.
- g)Saveandexceptinrespectofthesaidflatandcarparkingspacetogether withundividedproportionateshareorinterestinthelandapplicabletothe floorspacesoldbythevendor/Vendorhereinsaveandexcepttherights andbenefitsofthecommonpartsthecommoneasements,quasieasements,benefitsprivilegesandadvantagesappertaining,theretotobe coveredorgrantedunderthesepresents,thepurchasershallhavenoclaim orrightofanynatureinotherfloorspacesunit/flatsandareasofthesaid buildingand/orthesaidproperty.Purchaserwillhavenorightuponthe topfloorroofofthesaidbuildingandinfutureifvendorwillconstruct anyadditionofthesaidbuildingonthatoccasionpurchaserwillraiseno objectionforthesaidconstruction.
- h)UntilformationofasocietyoranassociationamongstthePurchaseras statedhereinaftershallpermittheVendorand/orthepersonorpersons forthetimebeingthemanagementofthesaidbuildinganditssurveyors andagentswithorwithoutworkmenandothersatallreasonabletimeto enteranduponthesaidflatandcarparkingspaceoranypartthereoffor thepurposeofmaintaining,rebuilding,clearing,freeing,closing,lighting andkeepinginorderandgoodconditionallservicedrainage,pipes, cableswatercovers,gutters,wires,partstructuresbelongingtoorserving orusedforthesaidbuildingandalsoforthepurposesofpullingdone, maintaining,repairingandtestingdrainagesgasandwaterpipesand electricwiresandforsimilarand/oranyotherpurpose.
- i) The Purchaser shall also payhis/her proportion at eshare for insurance of the building against earth quake, fire, mobdam ages and civil commotion.
- j)ThePurchasershallnotkeeporstoreinthesaidflatandcarparkingspace anyinflammableorcombustiblearticlessuchasexplosiveschemicals, filmsoranyoffensivearticlessuchhideormannersorfoodgrainsorany otherarticlesgivinganoffensivesmellnorshallthepurchaserdo

anything which shall be constitute any nuisance or annoyance to the occupiers of the other flats, in the said building.

THE FIRST SCHEDULE ABOVE REFERRED TO:

THE FIRST SCHEDULE ABOVE REFERRED TO:

(SAIDPREMISE

S)

R.S Dag No	L.R. Dag No.	Khatiyan No.	Area(decimal)
418	475	1405, 1255, 1448	60.00
419	476	1401	52.00
420	477	1401	40.00
421	478	1454	22.00

LyingandsituatedatMouza-

Uttarkajirhat, J.L.No.19, TouziNo.351, withinthelimits of Paschim Bishnupur Gram Pananchayat, P.S. Bishnupur, District South 24 Parganas, West Bengal, India.

Vendorno.1andVendor2hereinbecomeabsoluteownersoftotalland measuring150.00acres.

OntheNorth:By

OntheEast:By

OntheSouth:By

OntheWest:By

OR HOWSOEVEROTHERWISE the same now are or is or here to forewre or was situated called known numbered described or distinguished.

THE SECOND SCHEDULE ABOVE REFERRED TO:

PART-I

(DESIGNATEDUNIT)

ALLI HA I theflatbeing UnitNo.containing a carpetarea of
Squarefeetmoreorlessalong withbalconywithacarpetareaof
Square feet more or less and a total built-up area of Unit (including Balcony) of the property of the proper
SquarefeetmoreorlessontheflooroftheBlockofthe
$Building Complex namely {\color{red}TANZANITE Tower 1 or 2} at the said premises and shown$
in the Unit Plana nn exed here to duly bordered the reon in ``RED"
$THE THIRD SCHEDULE ABOVERE FERRED TO \ (Common areas \& common facilities)$
1. Stair case from the ground up to the roof of the top floors to rey.
2.EntireroofoftheBuilding
3.LiftandLiftMachine.
4. Path and passages for egress and in gress from and to the said building/servant's quarter.
5.Pump.
6.Commonpassage.
7. Undergroundandover-headwaterreservoirand/orwaterreservoirs.
8. Commonplumbing and other common relations.
9.Meterroom
10.Boundarywall.
11.Drainage.
12.Sewars
13. Andanyother common parts, areas, equipment, installations, fixtures

THE FOURTH SCHEDULE ABOVE REFERRED TO

1) The expenses of service tax, administration, maintenance, repair replacementofthecommonpartsandequipmentandaccessories common areas and facilities including whitewashing painting anddecorating the exterior portion of the said building, the boundary walls, entrance, the staircase, the landings, the gutters, motor pumps, water and electricwiringandinstallation, sewers, drains and all other common parts, fixtures, fittings and equipments in under or upon the building enjoyed orusedincommonbythepurchaser, co-purchaser, orotheroccupants.

and fitting as are necessary to be used in common with other occupiers.

- 2) Thecostsofcleaning,maintainingandlightingthemainentrance passage,landings,staircasesandotherpartsofthebuildingasenjoyedor usedincommonbytheoccupiersofthesaidbuilding.
- 3) Thesalariesofmanager, clerks, durwans, pumpoperator, plumbings, electricians, sweepersetc.
- 4) The costs of working repairs, replacement and maintenance pumps and other plumbing works including all others ervice charges for services rendered incommon to all occupiers.
- 5) Municipalandothertaxesbothownersandoccupiersandotheroutgoings etcincludingservicetaxes.
- 6) Insurance of the building against earthquake, firemob, damages and civil commotion etc.
- 7) Allelectricitychargespayableincommonforthecommonportionsof thesaidbuilding.
- 8) Such other expenses including printing and stationary as also all litigations expenses incurred in respect of any dispute with Corporation of Calcutta Improvement Trust other local authority, Government Insurance Company or any other persons in relation to or as may be deemed by the Developer, or any ad-hoc Committee Association of occupiers to be necessary or including to the maintenance and upkeep of the said building.

IN WITNESS

<u>WHEREOF</u>thePartiesheretohaveexecutedthisAgreementontheday,monthandyearfirstabove written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

BY THE VENDOR HERETO AT KOLKATA	
Inpresenceof:-	
<u>WITNESSES</u> :	
1.	
2.	
	SIGNATUREOFTHEVENDOR

SIGNATUREOFTHEPURCHASER

-::MEMO OF CONSIDERATION::-

<u>RECEIVED</u> ofandfromthewithinnamedPurchaserthe	
withinmentionedsumofRs(Rupees)onlyfrom	
thewithinmentionedPurchaser	
TotalRs/-(Rupees	
)only	
<u>WITNESS</u> :	
1.	
2.	
SIGNATUREOFTHEVENDOR	
Draftedbyme:	
Advocate	